

## RESOLUTION NO. 069-2012

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO Firework Display for Leoni Meadows Camp in Grizzly Flat Thursday, July 5, 2012

WHEREAS, Leoni Meadows Camp in Grizzly Flat desires to conduct a fireworks display on July 5, 2012, at the Rodeo Arena; and

WHEREAS, Section 8.08.050 of the County Ordinance Code restricts the use, possession, or discharge of fireworks to persons authorized by written order of the Board of Supervisors in full compliance with any conditions or restrictions contained in such order; and

WHEREAS, Pioneer Fire Protection District and the El Dorado County Sheriff's Department, shall have the right to revoke the permission to hold the display at any time due to extreme fire or other specific danger, up to and including when the display is to begin; and

WHEREAS, approval is contingent upon the obtainment of all permission, insurance and/or paid permits required by the County of El Dorado and/or other agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors hereby grants permission to conduct the requested display on Thursday, July 5, 2012, only, and provided that they comply fully with the aforementioned and any other additional requirements deemed necessary by fire control authorities.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 12th day of June 2012, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Terri Daly Acting Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayex: Sweeney, Santiago, Knight, Nutting, Briggs Noes: none Absent: none

B Chair, John R.

i lequit